• Employer Experience Rating Plan Regulations. 

Copies of these regulatory documents may be obtained at the 
interactive website: www.cfse.pr.gov. 

For fiscal year 2025–2026, the Manual of Classifications for 
Trades, Industries and Insurance Rates will include one 
hundred ninety-one (191) classifications that comprise the 
economic activities developed in Puerto Rico. The Manual 
incorporates the recommendations and comments gathered 
during the Public Hearings for Employers, which were held 
in March and April 2025 in Aguadilla, Caguas, Carolina, and 
Ponce. 

It should be noted that, for the first time since 2018, a 
thorough review of the classification system was performed. 
As a result, one hundred twenty-five (125) classifications 
show a rate reduction as compared to the previous year. This 

http://www.cfse.pr.gov/

represents a significant relief and generates a positive impact 
for employers. 

The Manual Review Committee is composed of 

professionals from different areas within the CFSE with